IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/Side of Pegram Avenue, 209’ sw of |
¢/l of Morris Way g DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District i
2nd Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY '
(4 Pegram Avenue) ¥ CASE NO. 06-238-A
Martin Pittinger *
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Martin Pittinger. The
variance request is for property located at 4 Pegram Avenue in the Owings Mills areaé of

Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore Countly
|

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed addition with a side yard setback ot 7 fee’:[ n
licu of the minimum required 10 feet. The subject properly and requesled relief are more

particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
|

not having been posted for the original closing date of November 28, 2005 received a ﬁew

4 closing date of December 19, 2005. The subject prepefty having been posted on December 2,

h:
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_.__- 2005, and there being no request [or a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon

the documentation presented.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting alfidavits as required by Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidencé



in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety, or

general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Depfﬁly

Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient

facts that comply with the requirements of Seclion 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Turthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitionet.

Pursuant (o the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore Cou;hty

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, :ﬂle

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimé:::re
County, this _3 () day of December, 2005, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of ithe
Baltimore Counly Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), o permit a proposed addition with a side y:hrd
setback of 7 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED, subjf;:cl,

however, to the following restrictions which is a condilion precedent to the relief granied herein:
1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granied same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whalever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would 'be
required to return, and be responsible [or returning, said property to its original
condition. |

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date ol t;his

Order. '
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Zoning Cammissionm‘

Baltimore Co unty

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

December 20, 2005

Martin Pittinger
4 Pegram Avenue
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-238-A

Property: 4 Pegram Avenue

Dear Mr. Pittinger:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Admintstrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised thal

any party may file an appeal within thitty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free 1o contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

De‘gw D VLA V‘-*"!(
Joh V., Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JIVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, T owson, MD 21286
People’s Counsel; Code Enforcement; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar

James . Smith, Jr, County Execuitive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Pa—



i & f
Af ﬁd aVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore Caunty, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Afﬁant(s) isfare

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
4 Pegram Road

Address | T
Owings Mills, MD 21117 |
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity): i

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at .

i.) tf/:/Ciﬂﬁt?ﬁ‘af’, f:w ”5,"7 5_;/0/9(:& '
/4) quw and |, Vivg Foor 15 the .fw/y SPHCE &Um/d/e “F;rv
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'B) Ttledr'@ |5 Ao (/fﬂ!ﬂy I‘C‘.E‘:’rmj We. VSe & bf*act(éﬁégj",ympﬂ -Qﬁﬂ cz,//
€MI Y Mea,lﬁ.. |
c;> Our atéjh‘ller{ﬁ bed/mc,.wa (5 %MHI4 //Jr wirtn V‘*’—’/’y / ;‘H'/—é? i:;ﬂfﬁQE 1e
play.
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NFecilities
) ) (2o (acﬁdj WA ékﬁ@%@ﬁf@@ﬂjw& e need morne oo .
L; Ve -1V VW@f’/ﬂéwﬂﬁJccw , W& nedw @&57%/9@1% Very qu%/t

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertisipgYee and may b€ réquired to provide additional information. |

Signatufe —— R | Signature
Martin Pittinger
Name - Type or Print N Name - Type or Print o -

5

, before me, a Notary Public of the

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY QF BAL?‘A
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this—™ ] ~
State of Maryland, in and fo C

the Affiant(s) herein, perso known or satisfactonily idenriﬂéd to me as
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct t

)
e pest of his/herfthejr knowledge and il::»elief.
AS WITN7SS m?and and, Notarial Seal - . K’ / |
O %{ L | / / .
: / 0 /S// SION i L

ch Afflant(s), and made oath in due furm of
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P&ition for Adfninist’ative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4 Pe gram m /Jumue,
which is presently zoned _ DiR. 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Dapartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) l BO 2 3 C o B’C.Z 2 ‘}e. oy \ J— a
: ! . J M l

FV{JPOI{EA olalsLi’th uuhq/\ & I‘-?GLG fqu,l -.S"df;ad‘r of 'ﬁ \eeje'(' {h )ffeu ot the
V“(IV\;H\DM "‘@,({();ma | ,b W- | pER RS A A vy oo g ; hi: (‘
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i E < ! it

| VL . 1 ’ . | -
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the-tﬁmigngfla% of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form. k D \ s

o . } P " n i s i - .I.
U " .,:':..r R TR A v ot i X _1} '__j-'i‘ﬁ . np i . . I LY )

~ !
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations. RN
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations  and restrictions of Baltimore Coynty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. Loy )

i}

/IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the. penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the pi‘npesrty which
Is the subject of this Petition. - o

Contract Purchaserilessee: Legal Owner(s):
' | Martin Pittinge

Name - Type or Print | o L '1 Name - Type é ’ ,/

Signatirs

Address “Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City : Siale Zip Codo Signalure

Attorney For Petitioner: 4 Pegram Road 443-326-1783

Address " o "~ Teiephone No.
N Owings Mills, MD 21117
Name - Type or Print ~Clty State Zip Code
— L Representative to be Contacted:

Signature ) ;
S5ite Rite Surveying, Inc.

Company | - Name ' '

| 200 B, Joppa Road, Room 101 410-828-9060

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21286

City Stafe Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or to be required, it Is ordared by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
. dayof | X that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations
of Baltimore Tounty and that the property be reposted. ~~ x

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cotinty

@ Q—QB :? “A Reviewsd By\ ) "‘*\\ MJO . 7'" ﬂ/ {/ Q)
Uyl

3fos

5 —

CASE N

REV 9/15/98 | . Estimated Posting bate - |




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #4 PEGRAM AVENUE

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF
PEGRAM AVENUE WHICH IS 30 FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE
OF 209 FEET SOUTHWEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF MORRIS
WAY WHICH IS 30 FEET WIDE. BEING ALL OF LOT NO. 10 AND
PART OF LOT NO. 9 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF “PLEASANT HILL
PARK"” AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY PLAT BOOK
NO. 8, FOLIO 35, CONTAINING 34,398 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR
LESS. ALSO KNOWN AS #4 PEGRAM AVENUE AND LOCATED

IN THE 4™, ELECTION DISTRICT, 2"°. COUNCILMANIC

DISTRICT. S
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MICHAEL V. MOSKUNAS
REG. NO. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Room 101

Towson, MD 21286
(410)828-9060
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Christen Matthews

{adies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sngn(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

RE: Case No.: OQ:_‘) ) 58 “‘A

Petitioner/Developer: M ’ ID[_Z]' LA @_ﬁ‘ﬁ

Date of Hearing/Closing:jgz iy f 9/_ ‘Z.ﬁkf.’) f)‘w

,ﬂir“ﬁ: f f

Pecrnca Ave-

The sign(s) were posted on _

L0 L

(_."':(:, ?z

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

2000, ) PV e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date).

CZA(:},LA&M) b=, N G@}Qx:

(Printed Name)

3015 (KNSPRsord Ctr’lQL_{:

(Address)

PactiMong, Mp, 2,,4 ’L’ZJ

(City, State, le Code)

(Telephone Number)

(410) 242-472(2
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Site Rite Surveying, Inc. T

1
Shell Building, Room 101
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO: 200 East Jﬂppﬂ Road

Towson, Maryland 21286 S T
410-828-9060 o ‘"“. S IR L
Fax 410-828-9066 e :

TO: ZOVWW)LCOW\MQ\MW O‘@&Ob DATE: |2
. _ , suBJECT: |

L O - 238 A )
ATTENTION: __ OtMne ___ OURFILE: e
HEREWITH MESSENGER !
we ARe, A e ERATE Covr, TRANSMITTING VIA, 1 U.S. MAIL ) THE FOLLOWING:

QUANTITY W _ DEIFI AHDIOHTITLE - _
Covhbwate of \?OSM\_@ : OV\%QV\;\_)\ 1 pleAwes

ah= iy - i i -

TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW:

%EH AGREEMENT ) APPROVED - DWG(S) o . f -
] PER YOUR REQUEST ] APPROVED AS NOTED - DWG(S) ——. . —
1 FOR YOUR INFORMATION J RETURNED FOR CORRECTION = DWG(S)._. '
d FOR APPROVAL _1 PLEASE RESUBMIT -~ DWG(S) — i
J FOR COMMENT = —— —
COPY(S) OF - SENT TO .
I
COPY(S) OF SENTTO - |
COPY(S) OF — SENT TO -
REMARKS: — - e e

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RECEIPT

VERY TRULY YOURS, »

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. RECEIVED BY: . - ;
|
SENT BY:MMM lcina g DATE: .




RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\’OPMENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE’
* ZONING REVIEW ;

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- 9\3 3 -A Address LfL /%@"”Wf’z Mﬂr”ﬁhm'

Contact Person: J@, L‘@’f, ﬂ‘k/ow Phone Number: 410- 887 3391

Planner, Pléase Print Your Name
Filing Date: ___ Z ([0S Posting Date: _(//3/ 05 Closing Date: ///zjféf

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved |15t (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sigh must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. I
3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) de=-ny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mall
|
4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property Imust be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a phdtdgraph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

e ki ——

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
" USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 3% | -A Address Lf P@ﬁ_mwh quvehw

Petitioner's Name {»m fo: + h gy Telephone H43. .S AL - /?J’j
j LOS' L Closing Date: /Jf/'f’)_“ |

Wording for Stgn To Permit @__Fm o&e,at add! tion m{{»A o ;u{e uawcﬂ _Eg,fﬁdcﬁt o+

'7 Ceg} n ‘fﬁy’ of f\%ﬁ; Paini mom !’“{?;(ufreci [O {f’fﬂ[‘i .

)
|

Posting Date:

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

WCR - Rewspd 6/25/04
:
ZONING REVIEW |



Department of Permits ;

Dcvelopmcnt Managemcnt Baltimore Co Lfmty

James T, Snuth, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 28, 2005

Martin Pittinger
4 Pegram Avenue
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Dear Mr. Pittinger:
RE: Case Number: 06-238-A, 4 Pegram Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 1, 2005 ;

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency. !

Very truly yours

T

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures ;

C. People's Counsel . .
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Primed on Recycled Paper |



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATIE‘Q Nb%mb@ﬁ 8 20
Department of Permits and Wiy
Development Management

NOV 1 § 2005 |
FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, Iif - ooy l
Director, Office of Planning i Tx,“ if: | L'- | *i W\ § 5

!'I.

-—

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-238- Administrative Variance
|
|

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offel;".

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters staled herein, plealse
contact Diana liler in the Office ol Planning at 410-887-3480., |

Preparcd By: @é)
Division Chief: (“j ﬁ(%\

CM/LL

WADEVREVWZACW-278 doo




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 16, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management , |
FROM: Dennis A, Kf:nne':i},;,;D upervisor |

Bureau of Development Plans Review |

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 7, 2005
Item Nos. 223,224, 225,227, 22§, 233,
234, 235, 236,55,7239,

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw i

ce: File |
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11162005.doc
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Baltimore County

Fire Department

-

James T Swuih, Jr, County Lxecutive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Clief IJ

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 9, 2005

Mail Stop #1105 |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue |
Towson, Maryland 21204 |

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of: October 31, 2005 |
|

Item No.: 219, (220%W\ 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 234,
235, 236, 237, 238) 239, 241 and 242 ;
e E

pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviéwed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required |to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. |

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info
|

%Qg) Printed on Recycled Paper ’
i
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael 8. Steele, Lt Governor

* SMA °

State b fﬁ”mm" Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary

Nell J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administratlun

Maryland Department of Transportatmn

_——e— — —— —, —

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Oftice Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
[
|
I
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410- 545 -
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us). -

Very truly yours, |

] eI

Steven D. I'oster, Chief .
Engineering Access Permits Division |

My telephonce number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toil Free

otreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com ;
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